Department of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Area Office
P. O. Box 538705
Cincinnati, Ohio 45253-8705
(513) 648-3155

1 8 MAR 2002

Mr. Tom Schneider, Project Manager DOE-0369-02
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

401 East 5™ Street — )
Dayton, OH 45402-2911 E@ D
Dear Mr. Schneider:

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO THE OHIO ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMMENTS ON THE PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR CONDUCTING DIRECT-PUSH
SAMPLING IN THE SOUTH PLUME

The purpose of this letter is to transmit the subject comment responses for your review
and approval.

if you should have any éomments, please contact Robert Janke at (513) 648-3124.

Sincerely,
. ’ .

FEMP:R.J. Janke ' Johnny W. Reising
Fernald Remedial Action
Project Manager

Enclosure: As Stated

cc w/enclosure:

R. Greenberg, EM-31/CLOV

R. J. Janke, OH/FEMP

J. Saric, USEPA

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
F. Hodge, Tetra Tech

AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS78

cc w/o enclosure:

J. D. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS64
ECDC, Fiuor Fernald, Inc./MS52-7
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMJ\/IENTS
ON THE PSP FOR CONDUCTING DIRECT-PUSH SAMPLING :

IN THE SOUTH PLUME
GENERAL COMMENTS
. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA ) Commentor: GeoTrans, Inc. S
~ Section#: 3 - Pg#: 5 ' - Line#: 21 . ' Code: C
Original General Corment #: 1 ' ‘ :
_Comment: Although not stated explicitly in the direct push procedure it appears that every effort will

be made to collect the samples in the order of increasing depth. The note should, therefore,
state that the clay removal procedure discussed at the bottom of the page will be
implemented at the water table in the event that the sampler slots become blocked during
collection of the initial water table sample. If the water table sample still cannot be collected
after implementation of the procedure, the rods will be advanced to 10 feet below the water ~ +
table for collection of the sample at that depth and then raised to the top of the water table
for a second attempt at collecting the water table sample.
Response: When clay in the rods interferes with the collection of the very first sample from 1-foot

" below the water table, the clay can sometimes be loosened enough to be removed from the
rods by just pushing the rods an additional 9 feet deeper into the water. If just pushing the
rods an additional 9 feet below the water table does not loosen the clay enough for its
removal from the rods, then the clay removal procedure described in the PSP is followed at
the deeper depth (10 feet below the water table). Once the clay has been removed at the
deeper depth the crew then raises the rods back up to just below the water table for the
collection of the first sample. In future PSPs concerning direct push sampling these
instructions will be made clearer.

Action: As stated in response.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commentor:  GeoTrans, Inc.

Section#: 3 Pg#: 6 Line#: 17 Code: C
Original General Comment #: 2

Comment: DOE indicated in their February 12, 2001 letter entitled “Responses to the Ohio
. Environmental Protection Agency Comments on the Response to Comments on the Re-
Injection Demonstration Test Report RtC” that they would monitor the Eh and pH of the
GMA in the vicinity of the re-injection wells. The purpose of this data is to aid in the
understanding of the potential for bacterial growth in the aquifer. Accordingly, geochemical
field parameter data (i.e., Eh, pH, and dissolved oxygen) should be collected durmg the
planned drive point samplmg
Response: Eh and pH are being monitored in monitoring wells in the vicinity of the re-injection wells.
Collection of Eh and pH measurements from the drive point-sampling program would be
* cost prohibitive. Adding the slow process of measuring in-situ géochemical parameters to
the planned drive point sampling effort would significantly increase program costs, slow
down the pace of the fieldwork considerably, and yield data of questionable value.

In order for Eh and dissolved oxygen measurements to be representative of the aquifer they
need to be measured in-situ. This requires a very small diameter probe to fit inside the
direct-push rods. Our current probe is too big so a new probe would need to be purchased, if
available at the diameter required (less than 0.625 inches) to fit within the probe rods. Once
installed, the probe needs to equilibrate to aquifer conditions. Our current probe requires
approximately 30 minutes to equilibrate to downhole temperature, etc. The main strength of
our current in-situ monitoring effort, taking place in the area of the re-injection wells
(mentioned in the comment) is that it provides time series data. This drive point sampling
activity would not provide time-series data.

Action: No action required.
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